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R. J. Emerson, Jr., AICP
          Director of Planning

(804) 501-4602



October 11, 2023
Edward Glass. PE
VHB

115 S. 15th Street, Suite 200

Richmond, VA 23219




Re: 
Tidemark # POD2023-00439
Midlothian Kids Academy





1651 N. Parham Road





Concept Plan Review
Mr. Glass:
Planning review of the above-referenced concept plan submitted for review on September 25, 2023, has been completed. The Planning Department provides the following comments:
1) A Plan of Development (POD)site plan must be submitted for review and approval by the Director of Planning. 
2) N. Parham Road is classified as a County maintained Major Arterial Road on the 2026 Major Thoroughfare Plan.  Fargo Road is classified as a County maintained Minor Collector Road on the 2026 Major Thoroughfare Plan.  A GRTC bus stop for Route #79 is located on the north side of Fargo Road across from the subject property. DPW Traffic Engineering will establish the required right of way width and the required street improvements.  DPW Design Standards require 5-foot-wide sidewalks with a 4-foot-wide verge (utility strip) along both streets. DPW has recently constructed sidewalks along the west side of N. Parham Road and along both the north and south sides of Fargo Road west of N. Parham Road.  In addition, if the access drive is relocated along N.                                                                                                                                      VDOT design standards.  As we discussed, if you must relocate that access drive, you should consider locating it where the median along Parham Road limits access and limiting the relocated entrance to right turn exit only. Please verify required right of way and street improvements with DPW-Traffic Engineering.

3) A 35-foot front yard setback is required along both North Parham Road and Fargo Road.  In addition, a 40-foot rear yard building setback is required from the southern property line and 20-foot interior side yard building setback is required from the eastern property line. The front yard along Parham Road is non-conforming. Section 24-6303-B of the Zoning Code permits expansion of nonconforming features, provided the enlargement does not extend further into the required yard than the existing non-conforming feature.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
4) Per Section 24-5104-3 of the Zoning Code, parking spaces require a minimum 15-foot setback from the existing or proposed right of way for public streets.
5) As we discussed, the Development Standards for Childcare Centers in Section 24-4308 of the                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                Revised Zoning Code. that went into effect on September 1, 2021, appear to conflict with the proposed concept plan. The development standards establish setbacks for the outdoor play area and require a number of drop-off and pick-up parking spaces to be provided, that do not require children to cross vehicular travel ways.
6) The Zoning Code requires perimeter landscaping along the parking area abutting N. Parham Road,                                                                
7) The Zoning Code requires landscaping along fences taller than 4-feet in height, that are within 20-feet of a public street right of way.

8) Per Section 24-5503 of the Zoning Code, lighting plans must provide an average illumination level                                                                                                    between 1 and 3 footcandles in parking areas and along all pedestrian walks, and should not exceed 15-feet in height within 100-feet of R-zoned property.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
9)  The Zoning Code requires tree-protection, for trees over 6-inches in caliper located in re                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                quired setbacks and buffers. Protected trees must be replaced with an equal number of 4-inch caliper trees.  
10) Provide fire lanes and access drive as determined by the Fire Marshal’s Office.

11) Provide handicapped access and parking in accordance with ADA design standards.

12) Identify the location of the existing and proposed utilities.
13) Provide the location and details for the dumpster enclosure.                             
14) Per Section 24-5310 of the Zoning Code, maintain the existing transitional buffer along the eastern property line.
15) Per Section 254-5313 provide a tree protection plan for required buffers. The plan must provide for the replacement of trees over 6-inches in caliper that are removed within the required protection areas.
16) Provide a construction staging plan showing the location of construction fencing, stockpiles, construction trailers, construction parking, and access points. Limit access to the site during construction. Provide construction fencing to limit access to temporary sediment basins without safety features located near residential areas.
17) Provide material details for the generator screen, and the dumpster enclosure.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           Additional comments will be provided by the Departments of Public Works and Public Utilities, as well as the Fire Marshal, Police CPTED Planner, and the Building Official’s Office. If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact me at 501-5920.







Sincerely,








Michael F. Kennedy









County Planner
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